

TO BE ARGUED BY:  
BARRY BLACK  
TIME REQUESTED: 10 MINUTES

---

---

Supreme Court of the State of New York  
Appellate Division: First Department



LAMIA FUNTI,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

-against-

MARCUS ANDREWS,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

**Appellate  
Division  
Docket No.  
2023-00897  
2023-04648**

BISHOP ANBA DAVID, FR. GREGORY SAROUFEEM,  
ST. MARY & ST. MARK COPTIC ORTHODOX CHURCH  
and COPTIC ORTHODOX PATRIARCHATE DIOCESE OF NEW  
YORK AND NEW ENGLAND,  
*Nonparty-Appellants.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR NONPARTY-APPELLANTS**

---

---

NELSON MADDEN BLACK LLP  
*Attorneys for Nonparty Appellants*  
475 Park Avenue South, Suite 2800  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 382-4300  
*bblack@nelsonmaddenblack.com*

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
*Attorneys for Nonparty Appellants*  
440 First Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(480) 444-0020  
*rgray@adflegal.org*

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 365586/2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>ii</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The Church’s appeals are not moot.....	15
II. The First Amendment grants churches special solicitude and independence from state interference.....	18
III. The subpoenas violate the Church’s First Amendment rights in eight different ways. ....	20
A. Civil courts cannot decide essentially religious questions, including whether Bishop David performed the Coptic sacrament of marriage. ....	21
B. On essentially religious questions, civil courts must accept the decisions of the highest authority in a hierarchical church. ....	23
C. Civil courts cannot second-guess a church’s answers to quintessentially religious questions.....	24
D. Civil courts cannot make intrusive inquiries into churches’ religious beliefs, rituals, policies, or procedures. ....	26
E. The state cannot interfere with ecclesiastical hierarchy or church government. ....	28
F. Members are bound by a church’s religious decisions and cannot challenge them in secular courts. ....	29

G. Civil courts cannot demand that churches disclose their members’  
tithes or donations on a whim. .... 31

IV. On point New York precedent demonstrates the Church’s First  
Amendment claims prevail. .... 33

V. The trial court’s reasons for upholding the subpoenas do not withstand  
scrutiny. .... 37

CONCLUSION ..... 42

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Arneson v. Gen. Synod of Reformed Church</i> , 352 N.Y.S.2d 735, 736 (4th Dep’t 1974).....	38
<i>Bernstein v. Benchemoun</i> , 188 N.Y.S.3d 669, 669–70 (2nd Dep’t 2023) .....	33
<i>Bezio v. Dorsey</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 93, 100 (N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>Catholic Bishop of Chi</i> , 440 U.S. at 502 n.10, 507–08.....	27
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514, 1537 (11th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245, 1263–65 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25, 27
<i>Cody ex rel. New Jersey v. Capital Cities Am. Broad. Corp.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 521, 528 (1993) .....	17
<i>Congregation Yetev Lev</i> , 9 N.Y.3d at 287–889.....	23
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455, 463 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Eltingville Lutheran Church v. Rimbo</i> , 108 N.Y.S.3d 39, 42 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	20, 30
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18
<i>First Presbyterian Church of Schenectady v. United Presbyterian Church in U.S. of Am.</i> , 462 N.Y.2d 110, 116 (1984) .....	22

<i>Gonzalez v. Annucci</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 461, 470 (2018) .....	16
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447, 460 (2023).....	38
<i>Harris v. Seneca Promotions, Inc.</i> , 53 N.Y.S.3d 758, 761 (4th Dep’t 2017).....	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 189 (2012).....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 494 U.S. at 190. ....	18, 20
<i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 565 U.S. 189 .....	30, 38, 39
<i>Hyung Jin Moon v. Hak Ja Han Moon</i> , 833 F. App'x 876, 880 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>Jeong v. Cal. Pac. Annual Conf.</i> , 979 F.2d 855, 1992 WL 332160, at *1 (9th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595, 602 (1979).....	1
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 116 (1952).....	19, 29, 38
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507, 510 (2022).....	38
<i>Killinger v. Samford Univ.</i> , 113 F.3d 196, 201 (11th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654, 677 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19, 23

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 618 (1971).....	38
<i>Lightman v. Flaum</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 128, 137 (2001) .....	22
<i>Madireddy v. Madireddy</i> , 886 N.Y.2d 495, 496 (2nd Dep’t 2009) .....	34
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 464 U.S. 783, 795 (1983).....	27
<i>Matter of Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc. v. Kahana</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 282, 286 (2007) .....	22
<i>Matter of Gonzalez</i> , 32 N.Y.3d at 470.....	17
<i>Matter of Holy Spirit Ass’n for Unification of Holy Spirit Ass’n for Unification of World Christianity v. Tax Com. of N.Y.</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 512, 527 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Ming Tung v. China Buddhist Ass’n</i> , 124 A.D.3d 13 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2014).....	26
<i>Matter of Ming Tung</i> , 996 N.Y.2d at 240.....	30, 40
<i>McCormick v. Axelrod</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 568, 571 (1983) .....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793, 828 (2000).....	26
<i>N.Y. State Comm’n on Jud. Conduct v. Rubenstein</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 570, 577–78 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125, 133 (1977).....	22

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490, 502 (1979).....	25
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732, 746 (2020).....	18, 19
<i>People ex rel. Johnson v. Superintendent, Adirondack Corr. Facility</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 187, 196 (2020).....	18
<i>re Matter of Lucinda R.</i> , 924 N.Y.S.2d 403, 408–09 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	17
<i>re Weisberg</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 30883, at *1 (Apr. 8, 2014) (N.Y. Surrogate’s Court 2014)35	
<i>Rector, Churchwardens &amp; Vestrymen of the Church of the Holy Trinity v. Melish</i> , 163 N.Y.S.2d 843, 852 (N.Y. App. Div. 1957).....	24
<i>Riker v. N.Y. State Com. on Gov’t Integrity</i> , 550 N.Y.S.2d 459, 460 (3d Dep’t 1990).....	17
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198, 204–05 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696, 720–21 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith</i> , 494 U.S. at 887 .....	25
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 716 (1981).....	22, 37
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449, 463 (2017).....	32, 39
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335, 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	27

<i>Upstate N.Y. Synod of Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Christ Evangelical Lutheran Church,</i> 585 N.Y.S.2d 919, 921 (4th Dep’t 1992).....	30, 38
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 13 Wall [80 US] 679, 729 (1871).....	19, 23, 27, 30
<b><i>Statutes/Regulations/Miscellaneous</i></b>	
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 12 .....	3, 21, 24
